

Council Proceedings
City of Westland
Meeting No. 4
February 22, 2022

The Westland City Council held a regular meeting February 22, 2022, in the City Council Chambers of Westland City Hall, 36300 Warren Road Westland, Michigan, 48185.

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by City Council President James Hart with roll call showing as follows:

Present

James Godbout
Michael Londeau
Michael McDermott
Andrea Rutkowski
Melissa Sampey
James Hart

Absent (excused)

Peter Herzberg

Also present were Deputy Mayor Michael Reddy, Cable Director Craig Welkenbach, Cable Producer Craig Hebert, City Attorney James Fausone, Fire Chief James Morris, IT Director Craig Brown, Parks and Recreation Director Kyle Mulligan, Police Chief Jeff Jedrusik, Purchasing Director Devin Adams, and City Clerk Richard LeBlanc.

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Council President Pro-Tem Michael Londeau.

Parks and Recreation Director Kyle Mulligan provided information regarding the proposed Dog Park. He also then thanked Fire Chief James Morris and Police Chief Jeff Jedrusik for their respective departments involvement in the Red Cross Blood Drive, where the Fire Department won the event and Annual Trophy.

- 2022-02-42 Motion by Rutkowski, supported by Londeau
RESOLVED that Council grants approval of the Consent Calendar as follows:
- Minutes of regular meeting held February 7, 2022.
 - Minutes of study session held February 5, 2022.
 - Minutes of closed study session held February 7, 2022.
 - Approval of request from John Glenn High School, 36105 Marquette, to conduct a "Graduating Class of 2022 Parade" on Saturday, May 21, 2022, from 11:55 a.m. until approximately 1:30 p.m.
 - Approval of Bid for Golf Course Maintenance Services for a one (1) year period with an option to renew for an additional two (2) years to low bidder, Links at Gateway, LLC, annual cost not to exceed \$155,000; approval is subject to Council authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to sign a contract approved by the City Attorney and executed by the vendor.
 - Approval of Agreements Associated with the City of Westland becoming a Participating Partner of the New Michigan Homeowner Assistance Fund (MIHAF) Program to Provide Mortgage and Utility Assistance to Eligible Michigan Homeowners
 - Adoption of Budget Amendments through December 31, 2021, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022.
 - Introduction of Ordinance 253-A, an ordinance to amend Section 2-705 of the Westland City Code to allow for electronic bidding.
 - Adoption of Budget Amendments through December 31, 2021, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2022.

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| General Fund | |
| Revenues | |
| Increase: | |
| Taxes | \$ 81,695.68 |
| State Shared Revenue | <u>389,218.60</u> |
| Total Revenues Increase | \$ 470,914.28 |
| Decrease: | |
| Grant Revenue | (112,785.41) |
| Miscellaneous Revenue | <u>(380,328.87)</u> |
| Total Revenues Decrease | \$ 493,114.28 |
| | |
| Total Revenues Net Increase/(Decrease) | \$ (22,200.00) |
| Expenditures | |
| Increase: | |
| Dept. 724.000-Planning Department | 7,800.00 |
| Dept. 851.000-Insurance & Bonds | <u>200,000.00</u> |
| Total Expenditures Increase | \$ 207,800.00 |
| Decrease: | |
| Dept. 136.000-District Court | (100,000.00) |
| Dept. 810.000-Youth Assistance Program | <u>(130,000.00)</u> |
| Total Expenditures Decrease | \$ (230,000.00) |
| | |
| Total Expenditures Net Increase/(Decrease) | \$ (22,200.00) |
| Drug Forfeiture Fund | |
| Revenues | |
| Increase: | |
| Use of Fund Balance | \$ <u>119,891.00</u> |
| Total Revenues Increase | \$ 119,891.00 |
| | |
| Total Expenditures Net Increase/(Decrease) | \$ <u>119,891.00</u> |
| Expenditures | |
| Increase: | |
| Dept. 651.000-Forfeiture Fund | <u>119,891.00</u> |
| Total Expenditures Increase | \$ 119,891.00 |
| | |
| Total Expenditures Net Increase/(Decrease) | \$ <u>119,891.00</u> |

Unanimously carried.

2022-02-43 Motion by Rutkowski, supported by Godbout
RESOLVED that Council grants approval of Attorney
Recommendation regarding S. Davidson Workers Compensation
Matter.

Unanimously carried.

2022-02-44 Motion by McDermott, supported by Sampey
RESOLVED that Council grants approval of the voucher list as
follows: Checklist Activity: \$4,421,671.24.

Unanimously carried.

2022-02-45 Motion by Londeau, supported by Sampey
RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned.

Unanimously carried.

The meeting adjourned at 7:48 PM.

James Hart
Council President

Richard LeBlanc
City Clerk